
Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Monday, 9 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

Agenda                                  

    

 
Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Meeting Room - The Ark 

 
Date: Monday, 9 September 2019 

 
Time: 7.00 pm 

 
To: District and County Councillors 

Councillors R Sweeting (Chair), K Ellis, D Mackay, 
R Musgrave, A Lee  
 
Co-opted members 
Zoe Devine, Steve Cobb, Kirsty Perkins, Elizabeth Dixon, 
Trevor Phillips  and Avis Thomas 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Board members should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not (in the case of 
Selby District Councillors) already entered in their Register of Interests. 

 
Board members should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 
Board members should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the member may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of business. 

 
If in doubt, Board members are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Monday, 9 September 2019 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Partnership Board meeting 
held on 10 June 2019. 
 

4.   CHAIRS REMARKS  
 

 To receive any remarks and updates from the Chair. 
 

5.   BOARD MEMBER VACANCIES - CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 

 In addition to District and County Councillors, there will be up to 8 admitted co-
opted Members on the Partnership Board. Normally the 8 would comprise up 
to 4 town or parish council representatives and up to 4 other community 
representatives co-opted by the Partnership Board, but the Partnership Board 
shall be free to determine a different proportion if it sees fit. 
 
Co-opted members must be formally approved by the Partnership Board and 
will have voting rights in respect of any decisions or recommendations made 
by the Board. 
 
The Board are asked to consider any proposals to fill the vacancies for 
two co-opted Members. These vacancies have arisen as Rev. Sue Sheriff 
and Mrs Bea Rowntree are no longer co-opted members of the Board. 
 

6.   FUNDING APPLICATIONS (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 No funding applications had been received at the time of publication of the 
agenda. 
 

7.   BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 To consider the finance report. 
 

8.   UPDATE ON PREVIOUS GRANTS AND PROJECTS (Pages 15 - 34) 
 

 To receive updates from the following funding recipients: 
 

 Church Fenton Community Hub, ‘White Horse Church Fenton’ 

 Selby District Disability Forum, ‘Tadcaster and Villages CEF Disability 
Action Group’ 

 Pauline Hogg/AVS, ‘Information Board for the flower-rich grass verges on 
Moor Lane, Tadcaster’ 

 Yorkshire Energy Doctor, ‘Tadcaster and Villages Community Energy 
Ambassadors’ 

 
9.   COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 To discuss any points of interest relating to the Tadcaster and Villages CEF 

that should be forwarded to Selby District Council’s Communications Team to 



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Monday, 9 September 2019 

undertake publicity work. 
 

10.   COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 

 To note the CDP Action Plan and consider any updates (to follow). 
 

11.   COMMUNITY UPDATES  
 

 No community updates had been received at the time of publication of the 
agenda. 
 

12.   FEEDBACK FROM RECENT FORUMS  
 

 To note any feedback regarding the Forum held on 22 July 2019 at Riley 
Smith Hall. The theme was Disability Awareness with the Tadcaster and 
Villages Disability Action Group. 
 

13.   FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 To consider dates, themes and times for future meetings. The Board is also 
asked to consider expenditure of no more than £450 (plus VAT) to produce 
and distribute flyers to promote the next Forum.  
 
Forum – Ulleskelf Village Hall, 23 September 2019, 6.30pm 
Theme: Crime and Crime Prevention 
 
Board – 11 November 2019, 6.30pm, The Ark, Tadcaster  
 
Forum – 18 November 2019, 6.30pm, Riley Smith Hall, Tadcaster – Theme 
TBC 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 
For enquires relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 
292046 or vforeman@selby.gov.uk.



This page is intentionally left blank



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 10 June 2019 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Meeting Room - The Ark 

 
Date: Monday, 10 June 2019 

 
Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Present: District and County Councillors 

Councillors R Sweeting (Chair), D Mackay, A Lee, Cobb and 
Thomas 
 
Co-opted Members 
Steve Cobb and Avis Thomas 
 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Norris, Development Officer, Selby District AVS 
and Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present: Applicants: Pauline Ducat, 1st Tadcaster Girl Guides, Mike 
Grayson, Stutton Village Social Committee, David Gluck, 
TEMPT (Tadcaster Events Management Project Team) 
 

Public: 0 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Ellis and R 

Musgrave, and from Rev. Sue Sheriff and Kirsty Perkins. 
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 10 June 2019 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 28 

January 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
Partnership Board meeting held on 28 January 2019. 

 
4 CONFIRMATION OF CHAIR 2019-20 

 
 The Board was advised that, at the Annual Meeting of Selby District Council 

on 14 May 2019, Councillor Richard Sweeting had been appointed Chair of 
the Tadcaster and Villages Community Engagement Forum for the 2019-20 
municipal year. 
 

5 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that Councillor K Ellis be appointed as Vice-
Chair of the Tadcaster and Villages CEF for the 2019-20 municipal year. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To appoint Councillor K Ellis as Vice-Chair of the Tadcaster 
and Villages CEF for the 2019-20 municipal year. 

 
6 MEETING START TIMES 

 
 It was proposed, and seconded, that the start times of Tadcaster and Villages 

CEF meetings for the 2019-20 municipal year be as follows: 
 
Partnership Board – 7.00pm 
Forum – 6.30pm 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To approve the start times of Tadcaster and Villages CEF 

meetings for the 2019-20 municipal year as set out above. 
 

7 CHAIRS REMARKS 
 

 The Chair hoped that the good work of the Tadcaster and Villages CEF would 
continue in 2019-20 that that it would continue to focus on a number of 
different issues affecting the local area and its communities. 
 

8 BOARD MEMBERSHIP VACANCY - CO-OPTED MEMBER 
 

 The Board noted that a vacancy on the Board had been created due to Bea 
Rowntree stepping down, and that a second vacancy would shortly also be 
created as Rev. Sue Sheriff was resigning as Vicar of Tadcaster and therefore 
also from the Partnership Board in July. 
 
It was suggested that Board Members consider nominations to fill the two 

Page 2



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 10 June 2019 

vacancies and bring these back to the next Board meeting in September. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To ask Board Members to bring nominations to the 
September 2019 Partnership Board meeting in order to fill 
the two vacancies on the Board.  

 
9 BUDGET UPDATE 

 
 The Board noted the budget update, which confirmed a balance of 

£19.926.90. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the budget update. 
 

10 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

 The Board noted the Funding Framework.  
 
The Chair indicated that presentations from those applicants that were present 
would be heard first, after which they would be asked to leave and the Board 
would discuss the applications at the end of the meeting. The applicants would 
be advised if their applications for funding had been successful in the following 
days by Democratic Services. 
 
The Board heard presentations from 1st Tadcaster Girl Guides, Stutton Social 
Committee and TEMPT. 
 

11 TADCASTER TODAY FUNDING PROPOSAL 
 

 The Board considered the costed proposal for Tadcaster Today magazine as 
set out on pages 55 and 56 of the agenda. 
 
Board Members expressed the importance of being able to communicate 
widely with residents in the Tadcaster and Villages area. Tadcaster Today had 
been reviewed and redesigned by a project team, and new costings produced. 
The CEF were asked to contribute £3,422 towards production of the magazine 
in 2019. Tadcaster Town Council would be providing the same amount of 
funding. 
 
There was concern regarding the combined costs of funding Tadcaster Today 
alongside the flyers produced to advertise forums; it was felt by some Board 
Members that it should be one or the other, or that there should be better joint 
working to ensure that Tadcaster Today provided more timely publicity for the 
CEF and its meetings. 
 
It was suggested that better planning of the CEF meetings and their themes 
for the year ahead would assist further with the co-ordination and production 
of publicity material.  
 

Page 3



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 10 June 2019 

The Board also acknowledged the value of the forum flyers, as not all 
residents read Tadcaster Today and may only have found out about upcoming 
forum meetings by door to door flyering. 
 
The Board agreed to fund the magazine for the proposed amount of £3,422 
but agreed that funding for the publication should be considered by the CEF 
on a yearly basis, and that further work should be undertaken in order to 
synchronise the production of the magazine with advertising the meetings of 
the CEF. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To agree to fund Tadcaster Today for 2019-20 to the 
value of £3,422. 
 

ii. That the funding of Tadcaster Today be brought back to 
the Partnership Board on an annual basis for 
consideration. 

 
iii. To ask the Development Officer to work with the 

Tadcaster Today project team to synchronise the 
production of the magazine with Tadcaster and Villages 
forum meetings for improved publicity and 
communications. 

 
12 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 
 The Development Officer advised the Board that the current CDP (Community 

Development Plan) was in need of a refresh and review, a consultation for 
which would be launched in September 2019. 
 
The Board agreed that the results of the consultation would give a good 
indication of the issues that mattered to local communities and how these 
could be reflected in the Tadcaster and Villages CDP. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i.  To note the updated CDP. 
 
ii. To agree that a consultation on a new CDP be 

launched in September 2019 by the Development 
Officer. 

 
13 UPDATE ON PREVIOUS GRANTS AND PROJECTS 

 
 The Board received the impact reports set out in the agenda. 

 
In relation to the report from the Air Cadets, the Board agreed that around 
£300 of the grant awarded to the Air Cadets could be used to purchase a 
defibrillator training unit, and that the remaining funds should be refunded to 
the CEF. 
 

Page 4



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 10 June 2019 

RESOLVED: 
i. To note the impact reports. 

 
ii. To agree that £300 of the grant awarded to the Air 

Cadets could be used to purchase a defibrillator 
training unit and that the remaining funds should be 
refunded to the CEF. 

 
14 COMMUNICATIONS 

 
 The Development Officer reported that the CEF films were now complete and 

would be made public shortly, following approval by the Head of Community, 
Partnerships and Customers. 
 

15 COMMUNITY UPDATES 
 

 The Board considered the community updates as set out at pages 73 to 88 of 
the agenda. 
 
The Board noted that a working group had been established by the Town 
Council to scope the production of a Neighbourhood Plan for Tadcaster, which 
could have an impact on the work of the CEF and issues to be included in the 
CEF CDP. 
 
RESOLVED:  
  To note the community updates. 
 

16 FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 The future meetings of the Tadcaster and Villages CEF were considered by 
the Board; the next forum would be on Monday 22 July 2019 at 6.30pm, at 
Riley Smith Hall, Tadcaster. The theme of the forum would be the work of the 
Disability Action Group. 
 
The next Board meeting would be on 9 September 2019 at 7.00pm at The Ark, 
Tadcaster. 
 
The forum meeting on 23 September 2019 would be in Ulleskelf; the theme 
would be crime.  
 
The forum in January 2020 had been moved and would now take place on 
Monday 18 November 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the future meetings of the Tadcaster and Villages 
CEF. 
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to book Ulleskelf 
Village Hall for the forum meeting in September 2019 and 
to contact North Yorkshire Police to arrange their 

Page 5



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 10 June 2019 

attendance. 
 

 16.1 1ST TADCASTER GIRL GUIDES, 'TADCASTER GUIDE UNIT 
CAMPING EQUIPMENT', £900 
 

  The Board considered the application for £900 for 
camping equipment from 1st Tadcaster Girl Guides. 
 
The Board were supportive of the application and agreed 
that it met the requirements of the funding framework. 
Board Members felt that the Girl Guides did a lot of good 
work in the local area and were pleased to note that 
camping had been expanded to include Rainbows and 
Brownies, and that there would be 71 people attending 
the next Guide camp in July at which the tents would be 
used. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To recommend that a grant of £900 for 
camping equipment for 1st Tadcaster 
Girl Guides be approved, as outlined in 
the application. 

 

 

 16.2 STUTTON VILLAGE SOCIAL COMMITTEE. 'REQUEST FOR 
FUNDING TO PURCHASE EQUIPMENT', £540 
 

  The Board considered the application for £540 for the 
purchase of equipment from Stutton Village Social 
Committee. 
 
The Board considered the application met the 
requirements of the funding framework, and were 
encouraged by the amount of money raised by the Social 
Committee for charitable causes. The Board agreed that 
funding for the cost of the generator at £350 should be 
awarded to the group. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To recommend that a grant of £350 for 
Stutton Village Social Committee 
approved, with the condition that the 
funds were spend on the purchase of 
the 3000W portable generator. 

 

 

 16.3 1ST TADCASTER SCOUTS, 'REPLACEMENT OF MARQUEE 
TYPE SHELTER', £1720 
 

  The Board considered the application for £1720 for a 
replacement marquee type shelter for 1st Tadcaster 
Scouts. 

 

Page 6



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 10 June 2019 

 
The Board considered the application and agreed that it 
met the requirements of the funding framework. The 
Board also noted that the Scouts had made 3 previous 
successful applications for funding, and as such, only 
part of the amount they had requested (£500) should be 
awarded in this instance, with the condition that the 
Scouts match fund the amount within 6 months. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To recommend that a grant of £500 for 
the replacement of a marquee style 
shelter for 1st Tadcaster Scouts be 
approved, as outlined in the application, 
with the condition that the Scouts match 
fund the amount within 6 months. 

 
 16.4 TEMPT, 'TADCASTER FESTIVAL OF CYCLING', £950 

 
  The Board considered the application for £950 for the 

Tadcaster Festival of Cycling by TEMPT (Tadcaster 
Events Management Project Team). 
 
Members discussed the impact of previous cycling 
events on Tadcaster and how some traders were of the 
opinion that they did not want further events in the town, 
as the promised financial and business benefits had not 
been realised for them in the past. It was acknowledged 
by the Board that cycling events were not always of 
interest for everyone but if organised well could prove to 
be valuable community events.  
 
The Board considered the application and agreed that it 
met the requirements of the funding framework. The 
Board agreed that as funding for the festival was also 
forthcoming, or had been requested from other sources 
such as Selby District Council and North Yorkshire 
County Council, £500 should be awarded from the CEF 
with the condition that the money was to be spent on the 
production of the festival/events programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To recommend that a grant of £500 to be 
used for the production of the 
festival/events programme for TEMPT be 
approved, as outlined in the application. 

 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 

Allocation of Funding Framework 
 
All funding applications will be considered by the CEF Partnership Board and their 
recommendation will then be authorised by Selby District Council to ensure the 
following: 
 

• There has been a logical and justifiable allocation of funds. 
 

• The application meets all necessary criteria including personal identifying checks 
for the purposes of detecting fraud. 

 

• The decision is compliant with the Council’s Constitution and legal framework. 
 

If a CEF Partnership Board has set up a Funding Sub Committee, the Sub 
Committee may make an initial recommendation to the Partnership Board who must 
then make a final recommendation which will be authorised by Selby District Council. 
 
How often can organisations apply? 
 
If an organisation has been granted funding they cannot apply again for the same 
application or project for another 2 years. They may apply for funding for another 
application or project but they must be able to demonstrate that it is a compl
[...]
Revenue and Customs. 
 
Note – projects exceeding £5,000 will be subject to Selby District Council 
procurement rules. 
 
Funding cannot be provided for continuous work and it should not be expected that a 
CEF can continuously fund a project or scheme. Applicants should look ensure their 
project or scheme is self-sufficient once they have received funding from the CEF. 
 
Additionally, retrospective funding for work or projects already underway or 
completed, or events that have already taken place cannot be provided, and should 
not be applied for; CEF funding should not be used to underwrite funding gaps in 
projects or events that have already started or taken place.  
 
Procedure for Urgent Applications 
 
This procedure will only be used if the application is deemed to be urgent and 
consideration of the application cannot wait until the next Partnership Board meeting. 
In order for an application to fall into this category, valid reasons for urgency must be 
demonstrated before the application can be considered.  
 
The application must still fulfil the criteria listed above and state why the application 
cannot wait until the next Partnership Board meeting.   
 
The Chair must agree to the reasons for urgency. 
 

Page 11



 

 

 

• First Action would be to consider whether an additional meeting can be arranged 
with the application and agenda being published on the Council’s website.  
 

• If it is not possible to call an additional meeting, the relevant Director should co-
ordinate consultation with Partnership Board members to reach a decision 
through email. The application can only be agreed if there are no objections 
from any Partnership Board members. If the application is agreed, the decision 
would be published on the Council’s website in the usual way.  The funding 
decision would be listed (to note) on the next agenda of the Partnership Board. 

 

• If there is any objection from a Partnership Board member, then the application 
cannot be a
[...]
 hoped that eventually a surplus of funds will become available for CFCH Ltd to put back into the community.  The decision of 

how the funds will be used will be at the discretion of its Management Committee and its shareholders. 

Any other comments on the project and its success: 

The White Horse Public House will be re-open to the public on Friday 12th July, following an extensive renovation and refurbishment.  It will be 

a great asset to the village of Church Fenton, and has been saved from the possibility of being lost forever, along with its history. 

 

P
age 18



 
 

Mid-project impact report 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Organisation Details                                         Project Details 

 

Project Title / Description: Tadcaster and Villages CEF Disability Action Group 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Name: Emily Havercroft             Tel: 07538 253398 

 

Name: Selby District Disability Forum CIC 
 

Address: Community House, Portholme 
Road, Selby  
 

Postcode: YO8 4QQ 

 

Grant Awarded: £4,883 

 

Date Awarded: September 2018 

P
age 19



 
 

                     

IMPACT REPORT FOR PERIOD   September 2018  TO   May 2019 

                         

Q1 In no more than 500 words please outline the key outcomes of your project. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Our Tadcaster Action Group really is going from strength-to-strength. We now have 12 people signed up as members of the group, from different villages and 
areas within and around Tadcaster. Here are some of the main areas we are currently focusing on: 
 
- Promoting disability services already available within the Tadcaster villages area. We have been working with the Tadcaster town council who have agreed 
to allow us to have a page on their new website. 
Our ‘Doorbell Project’ is currently under way. The group have written to all local shops and businesses to ask if they could take steps to make their premises 
more accessible. The SDDF ‘Top Tips for Businesses’ has been included.
[...]
3 In no more than 250 words please give details of any additional benefits or objectives that the project has met that 

were not anticipated/ outlined in the original application for funding. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Any other comments on the project and its success: 

 

This project has been particularly successful in working closely with the local events committee and other community groups. Although it is always our 

intention to work with other agencies, the Tadcaster Action Group has been especially successful in bringing together a wide and varied cross section of the 

community, to benefit the work of the group. 

We have members from the local town council and district council, from the education and business sectors, from community groups and events 

management committees. We have people from villages and the main town, those with personal experience of living with disabilities and those supporting 

family members or children who do so.  

This wide and varied group of individuals has brought together a wealth of local information, as well as experience, expertise and passion. All of which is 

showing itself in the success and speed that the group has been delivering real ‘action’, to support change and improve the local area. 

We are exceptionally excited to see just where this Action Group will take their work and how much of an impact they will continue to have. 

We have arranged a meeting with a possible future funder, to try and ensure the sustainability of the group and see that it can become a permanent fixture, 

and asset, to the local community. 

We continue to take on new members regularly and will be making the funding from the CEF last as long as possible. 

P
age 22



 
 

End of project impact report 

 

 

 

 

 

Organisation Details                                         Project Details 

                     

IMPACT REPORT FOR PERIOD Jan 2019 TO July 2019 

                         

 

Name: Pauline Hogg 

 

Address: 3 Garn
[...]
s about cutting, parking and not picking. It has 

engaged the public and I often see people stopped there reading the board. The PC report very favourable comments about the look of the board and the 

information it gives. 

P
age 24



 
 

Q3 In no more than 250 words please give details of any additional benefits or objectives that the project has met that 

were not anticipated/ outlined in the original application for funding. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Any other comments on the project and its success: 

 

dgsdhvzvxdbfxc 

None yet other than the presence of the board had a massive effect in getting NYCC to apologise for cutting it and promise to take remedial action, and in 

giving the WCO the ammunition she needed to take the farmer to task over ignoring the cutting times and mowing down hundreds of Pyramidal orchid 

flower spikes.  

I would like to thank CEF for their funding which finally helped achieve the aim of informing people what was beneath their feet and going unnoticed. It took 5 

years from start to getting the board erected and the battle to protect the flowers is still not over. Maybe next year… 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

P
age 27



 

P
age 28



 
 

End of project impact report 

 

 

 

 

 

Organisation Details                                         Project Details 

                     

 

IMPACT REPORT FOR PERIOD __Oct 2018_______________________ TO ___March 2019______________________ 

                         

 

Name: Yorkshire Energy Doctor CIC 
 

Address: _10 Danes Court_____ 

 

______Riccall 
 

_____________________________________ 

 

Postcode: YO19 6NP__________________ 

 

Project Title / Description: _________________________________________________ 

 

___ Tadcaster and Villages Community Energy Ambassadors 

______________________________________________________________________ 

 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_________________
[...]
gement and energy! 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

We look forward to identifying possible opportunities to run some energy advice sessions next winter in Tadcaster in conjunction with some of the 

Energy Ambassadors – in this way we can reach and help more local residents. 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Funding Applications
	7 Budget Update
	8 Update on Previous Grants and Projects
	Selby District Disability Forum, 'Tadcaster and Villages CEF Disability Action Group'
	Pauline Hogg/AVS, ‘Information Board for the flower-rich grass verges on Moor Lane, Tadcaster’
	Pauline Hogg/AVS, ‘Information Board for the flower-rich grass verges on Moor Lane, Tadcaster’ - Photos
	Yorkshire Energy Doctor, 'Tadcaster and Villages Community Energy Ambassadors'




Minutes of the meeting


Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 9 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: The Ark 

 
Date: Monday, 9 September 2019 

 
Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Present: District and County Councillors 

Councillors R Sweeting (Chair), K Ellis, D Mackay, Dixon and 
Thomas 
 
Co-opted Members 
Elizabeth Dixon and Avis Thomas 
 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Norris, Development Officer – Selby District AVS 
and Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer – Selby 
District Council 
 

Others present: Mr Richard Barwick, Appleton Roebuck Tennis Club – Funding 
Applicant 
 

Public: 0 
 

 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Lee and 

Richard Musgrave, and from Steve Cobb, Zoe Devine, Kirsty Perkins and 
Trevor Phillips. 
 

18 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

19 MINUTES 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 
2019. 



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 9 September 2019 

 
RESOLVED:  

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
Partnership Board meeting held on 10 June 2019. 

 
20 CHAIRS REMARKS 

 
 The Chair was pleased to note that attendance at forums continued to be 

good and that the CEF was engaging with the community in a positive 
manner. 
 

21 BOARD MEMBER VACANCIES - CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

 The Board noted that the two vacancies on the Board had been created due to 
Bea Rowntree and Rev Sue Sheriff stepping down from their roles on the 
Board, and were asked to give some thought as to prospective members to fill 
the vacancies. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To suggest prospective members to fill the two vacancies 
on the Board, and report these back to a future meeting. 

 
22 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 

 
 The Board noted the funding framework and that the Chair had agreed that 

the application should be considered at the Board meeting despite its 
submission after the publication of the agenda. 
 
The Chair indicated that a presentation from the applicant would be heard first, 
after which they would be asked to leave and the Board would discuss the 
application. The applicant would be advised if their application for funding had 
been successful in the following days by Democratic Services. 
 
The Board considered the application from Appleton Roebuck Tennis Club, 
who had applied for £1,000 grant funding to revitalise one of the club’s tennis 
courts. The Board were supportive of the application and agreed that it met 
the requirements of the funding framework. 
 
Board Members were pleased to note that the club was used regularly by 
many people from the local community, there were fundraising events 
throughout the year and the facilities were well looked after by the committee 
of the Tennis Club. 
 
It was suggested by the Board that the Tennis Club would be an ideal 
recipient of one of the CEF display plaques, indicating that it had received 
funding from the Tadcaster and Villages CEF.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To recommend that a grant of £1,000, to Appleton Roebuck 
Tennis Club towards the revitalisation of Court 3, be 



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 9 September 2019 

approved as outlined in the application. 
 

23 BUDGET UPDATE 
 

 The Board noted the budget update, which confirmed a balance of 
£15,153.30. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the budget update. 
 

24 UPDATE ON PREVIOUS GRANTS AND PROJECTS 
 

 The Board received the impact reports set out in the agenda, which had been 
received regarding the White Horse Pub in Church Fenton, Selby District 
Disability Forum, the information boards for the flower-rich verges on Moor 
Lane in Tadcaster and Tadcaster and Villages Community Energy 
Ambassadors. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer circulated pages 22 and 23 of the agenda at 
the meeting which had been missed out of the agenda packs due to a printing 
error. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the impact reports. 
 

25 COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 The Board noted that the CEF commissioned films were ready for viewing by 
CEF Chairs at their meeting in September; once approved, the films would 
appear on the Council’s CEF webpages and would also be shared widely with 
other stakeholders and groups. The Development Officer explained that the 
most engagement on the Council’s webpages was with videos and it was 
hoped that the CEF videos would provide ‘good news’ stories for people to 
watch and share. 
 

26 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

 An updated CDP had been circulated to the Board after publication of the 
agenda. 
 
The Development Officer explained that the CDP needed to be reviewed and 
updated, and the process of doing so would begin soon with the p[production 
of an online survey and an interactive workshop on the CDP at the next 
Tadcaster and Villages forum on 18 November 2019 at Riley Smith Hall. The 
online survey would be produced by the Development Officer and then could 
be shared ore widely by the Council and Board Members to ensure the widest 
engagement possible. 
 
It was proposed by CEF Chairs that there was a continuity of design for the 
CDPs across all 5 CEFs, but each with different priorities and goals. 



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 9 September 2019 

 
RESOLVED: 

i. That the Development Officer to produce the online 
survey and to work in conjunction with the Democratic 
Services Officer on the planning for the CDP refresh 
workshop on 18 November 2019 at Riley Smith Hall. 
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer and Board 
Members to circulate the CDP refresh online survey as 
widely as possible. 

 
 
 
 
 

27 COMMUNITY UPDATES 
 

 There were no community updates. 
 
 

28 FEEDBACK FROM RECENT FORUMS 
 

 The Board discussed the forum held on 22 July 2019 at Riley Smith Hall about 
the work of the local Tadcaster and Villages CEF Disability Action Group, 
which had been led by the Selby District Disability Forum. The forum had been 
well attended and had provided some good interactive information about the 
work of the group. 
 
The Board were pleased that the U3A was now operational in Tadcaster with 
a number of people having joined already. 
 
Further events around the important topic of dementia were being planned, 
with a launch event for Selby District Dementia Action taking place on 
Thursday 10 October 2019 between 9.30am and 12 noon at Community 
House, Portholme Road, Selby. It was hoped that the event would help Selby 
District to develop its strategy for dementia in the coming years. Stalls for 
community organisations were available at the event should they wish to be 
represented. 
 
The Development Officer asked that Board Members and Democratic Services 
distribute the flyer as widely as they could to encourage maximum attendance.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To ask Board Members and Democratic Services distribute 
the flyer for the launch of Selby District Dementia Action as 
widely as they could to encourage maximum attendance.  

 
29 FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
 The future meetings of the Tadcaster and Villages CEF were considered by 



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 9 September 2019 

the Board; the next forum would be on Monday 23 September 2019 at 6.30pm 
at Ulleskelf Village Hall. The theme of the meeting was ‘Addressing Crime and 
Crime Prevention Across Selby District’, with Inspector Martin Wedgewood in 
attendance.  
 
The next Board meeting would be on 11 November 2019 at 7.00pm at The 
Ark, Tadcaster. 
 
The following forum meeting on 18 November 2019 would be at the Riley 
Smith Hall from 6.30pm, and the theme would be the CDP refresh. It was 
suggested that personal invites on behalf of the Chairman of the Tadcaster 
and Villages CEF be sent out by Democratic Services to a number of 
individuals and organisations (such as Councillors, churches, schools, parish 
councils, community groups, Scouts, Girl Guides etc.) to encourage 
attendance at the forum. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the future meetings of the Tadcaster and 
Villages CEF. 
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to send letter 
invitations out for the CDP refresh forum on 18 
November 2019, on behalf of the Chairman of the 
Tadcaster and Villages CEF, to a number of individuals 
and organisations. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.26 pm. 


